
LNNangalya&Co
(Charte red Accou ntants)
D-66, Vivek Vihor, Phose-l

Delhi-110095
Enail: colnaoel@qmdil.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To

The Members of

Clavax Technologies Private Limited

Report on the audlt of the financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of M/s Clavax Technologies private

Limited {"the Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at March 31,2023, and the
Statement of Profjt and Loss and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act') in
the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2023, its profit (or
Loss) for the vear ended on that date.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on auditing specified under section 1.43

{10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in

the audito/s respons ib ilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are
independent of the Company in accordance with the code of ethics issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit
of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the rules thereunder, and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the code of
ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our ooinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

There is no significant uncertainty on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professionaljudgment, were of most significance in

our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the
context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and

we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.
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Reportin8 of key audit matters as per SA 701, Key Audit Matters are not applicable to the Companv
as it is an unlisted companV.

Info.mation other than the financial statements and auditors, report thereon

The Company's board of directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The
other information comprises the information included in the Board's Report including Annexure to
Board's Report, Business Responsibility Report but does not include the financial statements and our
audito/s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not exDress
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in dojng so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with
the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtarned during the course of our audit or
otherwise appears to be materially misstated,

lf, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this
other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Management's responsibility for the financial statements

The Company's board of directors are responsible for the matters stated in section 1.34 (5) of the Act
with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that g:ve a true and fair view of the
financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the
accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, including the accounting standards specified under
section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records
in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate
accounting policiesj making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudentj and design,

implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the
preparation and presentation of the financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparinB the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and

using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the
Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The board of directors are also responsible for overseeing the CompanV's flnancial reporting process,

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit o{ the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a

whole are free from materjal misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
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material if, individualry or in the aggregate, they courd reasonabry be expected to infruence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis ofthese financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with sAs, we exercise professionar judgment and marntain
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financtat statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentionar omissions, misrepresentatrons, or the override of
internal control,
Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances. under section 143(3)(i) of the companies Act, 2013, we
are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal
financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controts
Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.
conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertaintv exists related to events
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going
concern lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditor's repoft to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to
cease to continue as a going concern.
Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, includjng the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal controlthat we identify during our audit,

we also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and
where applicable, related safeguards. From the matters communicated with those charged with
governance/ we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial
statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these
matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter
or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communjcated
in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.
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Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

. Based on our audit, we report that the provisions of section 197 read with schedule v to the act
are not applicable to the company since the company is not a public company as defined under
section 2{71) of the Act.

. The provisions of the Companies (Audito/s Reportl Order, 20ZO (,The Orderr,), issued bv the
Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies Act,
2013 we give in Ihe "Annexure N' a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4
of the Order, to the extent applicable.

. Further to our comments in Annexure -l as required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report to
the extent applicable, that:

{a} We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;

{b) ln our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Companv so far
as it appears from our examination of those books;

(c)The balance sheet and the statement of profit and loss dealt with by this report a.e in agreement
with the books of account;

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the accounting standards specified
under section 133 ofthe Act, read with Companies (Accountjng standards)) Rules,202L;

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31., 2023
taken on record by the board of directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2023
from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the AcU

(f) Since the Company's turnover as per last audited financial statements is less than Rs.50 Crores

and its borrowings from banks and financial institutions at any time during the year is less than

Rs.25 Crores, the Company is exempted from getting an audit opinion with respect to the adequacy

of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the company and the operatin8

effectiveness of such controls, and

(g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule

1L of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 20L4, in our opinion and to the best of our
information and according to the explanations given to us;

a. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial positioni

b. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivatrve contracts for which there
were any material foreseeable losses; and

c. There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor

Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
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For and on behalf of
INNangalya&Co

Place: New Delhi
Date:02.09.2023
UDIN: 23094994BGRJW9So9
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."Annexure A" to the Independent Auditors, Report
In terms of the information and expranations sought by us and given by the company and the booksof accounts and records examined by us in the normar course of audit, and to the best of ourknowledge and belief, we report thaU

(i)
(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, includingquantitative details and situation of property, plant and equipment.

(B) The Company does not have any intangible assets and accordingly, reporting underclause 3{i)(a)(B) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(b) The property, prant and equipment have been physically verified by the management
during the year and no materiar discrepancies were noticed on such verification. In our
opinion, the frequency of physical verification proBram adopted by the company, is
reasonable having regard to the size of the company and the nature of its assets

(c) The Company does not own any immovable property. Accordingly, reporting under
clause 3(ixc) of the Order is not applicable to the company.

(d) The company has not re valued its propert, plant and Equipment during the year.
Further, the company does not hold any intangible assets.

(e) No proceeding have been initiated or are pending against the company for holding any
Benami property under the Benami Transactions (prohibition) Act, 1988 (+s ot igAAl
and rules made there under. Accordingly , reporting under clause 3(i)(e) of the Order
is not applicable to the company.

(ii) (a) The management has conducted physical verification of inventorv at reasonable
intervals during the year. In our opinion, the coverage and procedure of such verification
by the management is appropriate and no discrepancies of 'J.O% o( more in the
aggregate for each class of inventorv were noticed.

(b)

(iii)

(iv)

The company has been sanctioned working capital limits by banks or financial
institutions on the basis of security of currents assets during the year and same has
been utilized for business of the company.
The Company has not made any investment in, provided any guarantee or securitv or
granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured to
companies, firm, Limited Liability partnership (LLp) or any other parties during the year.
Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(iii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
The company has not entered into any transaction covered under section 1g5 and 1g6 of
the Act. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(iv) of the Order is not applicable to the
company.



LNNangalya&Co
(Cha rte red Accou nta nts)
D-66, Vivek Vihot, phqsel
Delhi-110095
Emoil: colnqoel@ qmoit.com

(v) In our opinion , and according to the information and exptanations given to us , the
company has not accepted deposit or there is no amount which has been considered as
deemed deposit within the meaning of section 73 to 76 of the Act and the companies
(Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 (amended). Accordingry, reporting under clause
3(v) of the Order is not applicable to the company.

(vi) The central government has not specified maintenance of cost records under sub-
section (1) of section 148 of the Act, in respect of company's products/business activity,
Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(vi) of the Order is not applicable

(vii)
(a) In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us,
undisputed statutory dues including goods and services tax, provident fund,
employees state insurance, income tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of
excise, value added tax, cess and other material statutory dues, as applicable, have
generally been regularly deposited with appropriate authorities by the company,
though there have been slight delays in a few cases. Further, no undisputed amounts
payable in respect thereof were outstanding at the year -end for a period of more
than six months from the date they became payable.

(b) According to the information and expranation given to us, there are no statutorv dues
referred to in sub crause (a) above that have not been deposited with the appropriate
authorities on account of any dispute.

(viii) According to the information and explanation given to us, no transaction were
surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in tax assessments under the Income
Tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961) which have been recorded in the books of accounts.

(ix)
(a)

(b)

According to information and explanation given to us, the company has not
defaulted in repayment of its loans and borrowing or in the pavment of interest
thereon to any lender.

According to information and explanations given to us including confirmation
received from banks/financial institution and representation received from
management of the company, and on the basis of our audit procedures, we report
that the company has not been declared a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial
institution or other lender,

In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, money
raised by way of term loans were applied for the purpose for which these were
obtained.

(d) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there

{c)

are no funds raised

purposes.

on short-term basis which have been utilised for lons-term
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(x)

(xi)

(e) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to
meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or ioint venrures.

(f) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its
subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies.

The company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer or further public
offer (including debt instrument), during year. Accordingly, reporting under clause
3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the company.
According to information and explanations given to us, the company has not made any
preferential allotment or private placement of shares or (fully, partially or optionally)
convertible debenture during the year, . Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(x)(b) of
the Order is not applicable to the cqmpanv.

(a) To the best of our knowledge and According to information and explanations given
to us, no fraud by the company or on the company has been noticed or reported
during the period covered by our audit.

(b) No report under section 143(12) of the Act has been filed with central government
for the period covered bv our audit.

(c) According to information and explanations given to us, including the
representation made to us by the management of the company there are no
whistle-blower complaints received by the company during the year.

(xii) The Company is not a Nidhi Company and the Nidhi Rules, 2014 are not applicable to it.
Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable to the company.

(xiii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, all
transactions entered into by the company, with the related parties are in compliance
with section 188 of the Act. The detail of such related party transaction has been
disclosed in the financial statement etc. As required under accounting standard (18),
Related Party Disclosures specified in Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules;2021. as
prescribed under section 133 of the Act. Further, According to information and
explanations given to us, the company is not required to constitute an audit committee
under section 177 of the Act.

(xiv)
(a) According to the information and explanation given to us, the company is not

required to have an internal audit system under section (138) of the Act.
(xv) According to the information and explanation given to us, the company has not entered

into any non-cash transaction with its director or person connected with them and
accordingly provision of section 192 of the Act are not applicable to the company.
The company is not required to registered under section 45-lA of the Reserve Bank of
India Act ,1934 .Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xvi)(a),(b) and (c) of the Order are

b)

(xvi)

not applicable to the company.
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(xvii) The company has incurred cash losses in the
immediately preceding financtar Vear.

current financial year but not in the

(xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year;accordingry,
reporting under clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable to the company.

(xix) on the basis of the financiar ratios, aging and expected dates of rearization of financial
assets and payment of financiar riabirities, other informatron accompanyinS the financial
statements, the audito/s knowredge of the Board of Directors and management prans,
we are of the opinion that no material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit
report that company is capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance
sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date.

(xx) According to the information and expranation given to us, the company does not furfirl
the criteria as specified under section 135(1) of the Act read with the comoanies
(Corporate Social Responsibility policy) Rules, 201.4 and according; reporting under
clause 3(xx) of the Order is not applicable to the company

(xxi) The reporting under crause 3(xxi) of the order is not appricable in respect of audit of
standalone financial statements of the company;accordingly, no comment has been
included in respect of said clause under this reDort.

For and on behalf of
LN Nangalya & Co
(Chartered Accountants)
FRN:0151414N

V\,,t,t4'N
CA Laxmi Narain
(Partner)
Membership number: 094994

Place: New Delhi
Date: 02.09.2023
UDIN : 230949948GRJW9509
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Balancc Sheet as on :l1st March, 2023

As per our r'epot t ofeven date attached

ForLN NANGALYA & CO

Cbartered Accountants

',./r, 'n
CA LAXMI NAR^IN
Partner
M. No. 094994

Place: Delhi
Date: 01- 01- 70 "r e
IIDI N:
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Forand on behalfofthc lJoard ofDirectors
CLAVAX TECHIJOLOGIES PRIVA'IE LIMITED

swEl'
DIN NO,

Particulars Note
No.

Figures as on
31.03.2023

Figures as on
31.03.2022

I 2 3
I

I

2

3

4

II

i

3

4

5

29

7

I
9

10

12

11

14

16

17

1,020

5,99,87 6

3,52,952
35,27 3

40 107

r,78,449
1,10,151

27 .D 24

re+4.-Bsi

1,020
5,41.,002

3,16.056
24,525

32,551

92,143
66,393

2,66,054
46,7 30

13.46.47 4

1,42,623

B,OOIJ

52,756
2,86,O3L

1,12,126
7,41,93r

1,386

1,8I,663

8,000

32,157
33,717
10,197

1r,18,A22
1,919

73,44,453 73,46,47 4
See ac€.mpanyilgnotes formlng part of rhe financial 0.00 0.00

(DIRECTOR) (DTRECTOR)
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CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN NO: U72900DLzo11PTCZZ1405

Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year ended on 31st March, 2023.
(Figures Rounded offin nearest Hundredsl

Particulars Note
No.

Figures as on
3r.03.2023

Figures as on
37.O3.2022

1 2 4

I

II

III

lv

VI

vlI

VIII

IX

x

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Revenue from operations
Other lncome

Total revenue

Expenses
(a) Change in Stock

[b) Direct Expenses

[b] Employee benefits expenses

[cJ Finance costs

(d) Depreciatlon and amortisation expense

(e) Other expenses

Toaal expenses

Profit / (Loss) before tax and exceptional and
extraordinary items

Less Exceptional itenrs and Extraordinary items

Prolit before tax

Tax Expense
(a) Current tax

[b) Deferred Tax

Prolit (Loss) for the period

Earnings per equity share (ofRs 10/- each):

[a) Basic

(i) Continuing operations
(b) Diluted

Ii) Continuing operations

18

19

20

21

22

23

11

24

25a

25b

59,57,398.28
3,239.7 5

r7,69,69L.04
t,64,454.21

59,60,658.04 19,34,145.25

-20,599.62

37,43,093.56
10,41,895.81

3 5,023,0 6

1,13,750.00

9.50,43158

-473.30

5,03,445.80

9,93,825.46
11.371..67

44,368.28

2,40 ,6L1. .50

5A,63,59434 17 ,9 3 ,749,4 7

97,063.66

t8,447 .22

1,40,995.83

29,250.00

74,616.44 r,11,745.43

2 5,0 00,00

1,0,7 48.00

45,000.00
(1,,1,44.69)

42,464,44 67 ,A90.SZ

420 28

420.28

665 59

665.59

See accompanying notes forming part oIthe [inancial statements 1-3 3

As per our report ofeven date attached

FoTLNNANGALYA&CO
Chartered Accountants
FRN:015141N

/,
/n- tPt' il c'tl'<-^*'
CA LAXMI NARAIN

Partner
M. No. 094994

Place: Delhi
Date : OL- Ozl .2o.) i
UDINr >3oqj9993 q(ft k9sol

For and on behalfofthe Board ofDirectors
CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

SWETA SINGH

DrN NO. 03535699

(DtRECTOR)

'TOMAR
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l The Cash Flow Statenrent has been prc pa red u nde r the lnd irect lvlerhod asse!ouliDAccounting
Standard-3 on Cash FlowStarement

2 Fignres in brackets indicate Cash outgo
3 The srgnificant Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts forms intelral paft ofthe Cash Flow Statement

ForLNNANGALYA&CO
Chartered Accountants
FRN:015141N

For and on BehalfofBoard of Dlfectors

Clavax Technologies Private Limitcd

Lo*''J"r'-'^--
CA LAXMI NARAIN

(PaftDerl

!1. No.094994

Place r Delhi

3i'Ie;,or- 
o9"'ror3

[F Burcs noundedolT n rc,' rw r]und ed5)

Cash Flow Slalement for the year ended 3ls( March, 2023.

profflbefore taxation, and €xlraordinary item

(al lnterest Pajd

(bl lnrerest Recd

(c) Depreciation

profir before workjng capital changes

(a) lncrease In lnvenLory

{b) Increase rn Trade Recjevables

(c) Increase in Trade Payables

{d) Decrease in Other Cunent l,iabilities
(€) Decrease in Other curreDl assets

(t) Decrease rn Bank Overdrati

Cash generated lrom opcrations
Less: lucome Tax Pard

Less Exrraordinary lLems

a) Increase in fixed assets

c) Decrease in investnelt

'ash flows liom financine rctivities

) Increase in Long'Ienn Borowings

cash from linancing activities

Decrease in cash and cash equivalenrl

1,74,435.35

Q4,378's4)

2,4S,SOS.6r

t20,se9.62)

[2,52,314.01',)
1,12,055 42

(1,44,052 7 6)

3,77,424 26

192,1+2 7A)

1,47,929 66

r4,19670
Cash and cash equivalenls atend ofDeriod fsee Nole 1

Note-l cash and cash

Particulars As at 31 March,
2023

As at 31 Mafth, 2022

(a) cash &lmpreston hand

(') cash 
'n 

Hand

(b) Balances witi banks

(i) lrl currentaccounts
(ii) ln DepositaccounLs

(Rs)

64L.96

\04,200.22
3,28418

(Rs)

7,690 AS

7+.74

2,+31.07

Toral L,72,r,26.36 LO,L96.70

zzagq7 T9ecKtsugsot
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Notes fomlng part of the flnancial statements

CORPORATE INFORMATIONS

Other Computer related activities (For Example activities of dqvelopment of
Multimedia presentation on account of others, maintenance df Website
on account of others etc.

The Registered office ofthe company is situated at Btl30 First Floor
Janak Puri New Delhi-l10058 tN

NOt€- 1 & 2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POttCIES

1.1 Basis of accountint and preparation of financial statements

The company follows the mercantile system of accounting and
recognizes items of income and expenditure on accrual basis,
The accounts are prepared on historical cost basis and as a goifrg

concern. Accounting policies not referred to otherwise are
consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

1,2 Use of Estimates

The presentation of financial statements is conformitv with the
generally accepted principles requires estimates and assumptipns
to be made that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities
on the date of the financial statements and the reoorted amount
of revenue and expenses during the reportint period. DifferenFe
between actual result and estimates are recognized in the periDd

in which the results are known/materialized.

1.3 hventories

Inventorv is valued at lower of cost or net realizable value.

1.4 Tangible Fixed Assets

Fixed Assets are stated at cost including any attributable cost fOr

bringing the assets to its working condition for its intended use,

less accumulated deoreciation.

1.5 Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on the Straight Line value

method at the rates specified under Schedule-ll of the Companies

Ad, 2013.

1.6 lnvestments



Long term investments are stated at cost



CTAVAX TECHNOTOGIES PRTVATE TIMITED

Cf N NO: U72900DL2Ollpilc22t40s

Notes forming part of the financiat statements

L,7 Revenue Recognition

In case of Services Revenues are recognized on completion of services
rendered, and In case of Goods, on the transfer of all significant risks and
rewards of ownership to the customers.

1.8 Foreign Currency Transactions

Foreign currency transactions are recorded at the exchange rate
prevailing at the time of transactions. Foreign currency relating
to current assets and liabilities are converted at the vear end rate
and the difference if any adjusted in the profit and Loss Accounr.

1.9 Emplovee Benefits

There were no employee eligible for retirement benefits (whether
under Fixed Benefit Plan or Fixed Contribution plan)

1.10 Provisions and Contingent Liabilities

The company recognizes the provisions when there is a present

obligation as a result of past event that probablV requires an

outflow of resources and a reliable estimate can be made of the
same. A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there
is a possible obligation that may require outflow of resources.

l.,LL Taxes on Income

Deferred tax assets/liabilities resulting from 'timing difference'
between book and taxable profits is accounted for, using the tax

rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted
as on the balance sheet date. Deferred Tax Assets are recognized

and carried forward only to the extent that there is a certainty
that sufficient future taxable income will be available against

which such deferred tax assets can be realized. Differential Dep-

reciation as per book and tax is major part,

L.L2 lmpairment of Assets

An Asset is treated as impaired when the carrying cost ofasset
exceeds its recoverable value. An impairment loss, if any, charged

to the Profit and Loss Account in the year in which an asset is

identified as impaired.



CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN NO :U72900DLZO LLPT C22 l40s

Notes forming part of the financial statements for year ended 31st March, 2023.

Note 3 Share capital IFigures Rounded offrn nearest HundreOs]

Pafticulars Figures as on 31.03.2023 Figures as on 31.03.2022

Number of
shares

Amount (Rs) Number of
shares

Amount (Rs)

[aJ Authorised

Equity shares of Rs 10/- each with voting rights

[bJ Issued

Equity shares ofRs 10/- each with voting rights

(c) Subscribed and fully paid up

Equity shares of Rs 10/- each with voting rights

Total

200.00

702.00

1,02.O0

2,000.00

1,02 0.00

1,0 20.00

200.00

102.00

10 2.00

2,000.00

1,020.00

1,02 0.00

toz.o0 1,020.00 ro2.00 1,020.00

Notes:

[i] Reconciliation of the number of shares and

[ii) Details ofshares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares:

on oI tne num amount outstandins dL the bePinninp and at the end ot the reporting periodl

Particulars Opening
Balance

Fresh issue Closing Balance

Equity shares with voting rights

Year ended 31 March, 2022

' Number ofshares

-Amount (Rs 10/-)

Year ended 31st March,2023
- Number of shares

- Amount [Rs 10/-]

102.00

1,020.00

102.00

1,02 0.00

1,02.00

1,020.00

102.0 0

1.,020.00

Class ofShare s/ Name ofshareholder
Figures as on 31.03.2023 Figures as on 31.03.2022

Number of
shares held

Percentage
Number of

shares held
Percentage

Equity shares with voting rights

Deepak Tomar 5 2.00 5 0.980/o 50.00 49.02o/a

Sweta Singh zij-\: 50.00 49.Q2o/o 50.00 49.02o/a

V-*ffi)^ \t_:/ r i\\ rozoo 100.00olo 100.00 98.O4o/o



CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
Cf N NO :U72900D12O11PT C2ZT+OS

{Figurs Rounded ofiln n€resr Hundredsl

Notes formln8 part of the financlal sEteEents fer year ended 31st March, 2023.
FlSrfas as on

3l0:U02il
I[51

Not€ { ReseFes and sur?lus
a) Securlly ProEtum 5,718.00
b) Surylus / (Deictt) tn Statement of Pront and Losg
0penlngbalance

Add: Profit / (Loss) for the year

Add Excess provlslon for Tax In earlier Yeals
Less: Shon Provlsion ofTax in earlieryears

5,35,208,53

42,868.44

r6,006.38

Note 5 LongTerm Borrowings
(a) Secured, Considerd good

From Banks

(against hypothrcation ol book debls)
(b) lD Universallnfrastructors Pvt Ltd

Nole 5 LonS Term Provislons
(a) Provision for Gratuity
(b) Provision for Leave Encashment

I{ote 7 Short Tenn BoFowings
(a) Bank overdraft

Note I Trad€ Payables

Trade PaFbles

Note 9 Other cuffent llabllltles
(a) Expenses payables

(b) Statulory Dues Payable

(c )Advance From Debtors

Not€ 10 Short Term Provlslons

[a) Provision forTax
(al Provision for GraNiry

[a) Provision for Lerve Encashment

3,47,S5LA9

5,000.00

rotat -------ilSZIsr.se

34,9s0.89

Totel

72,182.s6
23,45r.30

25,000,00
1,F85 51

438.40

Toral 1,10,151.36

Total

Note 12 NoB Current Inv€stmants
(a) InvesBrcnt in Equlty ltrsFumerlls

Unlisted Equtty Sharcs
- Crocky Technologies Privale Lhlted (Subsidiary Company)

(1600 EquityShares @ Rs.500 each )
(ln Lasl year 1600 EqulryShare @ Rs,500/- each)

(FaceValue Rs. 10/.each)
8,000.00

8.O00.00

s,7s6.11
40.107.00

Flgures as on

t8rl

5,718.00

4,67,7L6.05

67,890.53

[323.05]
5,35,283.53

5,41,001.53

3,11,055.99

5,000.00

3.16.055.99

z7,s47.42

92.44j2.70

66,393 24

66,393.24

93,274.22

35,635.73

1,37,r39.93

2,66,0$.aa

45,000 00
1,361.2e

359.01

8,000,00



CI.AVAX TECHNOI.OGIES PRIVATE LI ITED
CIN NO :U72900DL2011PTc221{Os

Not€s formlng part of the nnancial statehents for year erded 31st arch, 2023,

Iote 13 hvehtorles (At lower ofcost and NRy)
(a) Work-in-P.ogress

. Totdl

Note 14 Tlade Recelvabtes
(a) Unsecured, Considered Cood, outrtandlng for

(i) Less than six months

TatAl

Not€ 15Cash and Carh Equival€nts
(a) Cash In hand

[b) Ealances with banks
- CunentAccount (HDFC Bank- 0766)
- Curr€ntAccount [Yes Bank,0877)
- ICICI BankA/c No.345805000107
- Fixed D€posits

Total

Note 15 Shon-tdrm Loans and Adyarices
(a) Security Deposlts

Unsecured, considered good

(b) Balances with governm6nt authorlries

[i) TDS Recelvable
(il) Advance T€x
(ili) CST Inpu!
(iv) GsT E-Cash Ledser
(vt) ESIC Pald ln Advances
(vli) lncome Tax Refundable (AY 2022.23)

(c) Loans&Advances

(d) Advance ro suppliers
(e)Directors Current Account

Totr

Note 17 Other Curr€nt /bsets
(a)Prepald Expenses

(b) ContractCST_ 
Total

64196

74.22
o.57

LOAt25.4+

4,800.00

75,063.51

3,97?,,47

40,26

29,672.94

2,74,t24.73
9,306.83

----------:-:::l-::
7,41,q3O.53

\346.29

(Freur€s Rounded offin nea.6t Hqndredsl

Fisu.es as on

7,690.95

74.22
o.57

2,43707
10.196.70

t7,926.99

55,Ot2.24

2,000.00

5,45O.76

3,889.93

40.26

6,43,298,30

6,1A2.O9

3,84,62r.8+

17,t8,422.41

1,777.57

207'ro
r,979.67



g

e

E:

'F 
H

!4 g I

HI E

zz 3le E

EE9S$368S:E3RN$
9Cg$-R€-'a:*s's

38338333 333333s9ss-38- BR:D+:

BggS$BgES:E:RT$J38339;t--6:!9.er :

BgsSgBRS$:g3RN$F (' ui di o + ; Fi ci d {i ci G dt o
nN

sss s



t
s.

e qq EEEEE 888 88ri Efl Ei$Ep -ss sRd

E qeee E8 88 8H $Hili E3 FF $

qeqq eeEssSs snH

tR$ ttt
ri odis ilg

€l

o d.,i o<ci F

. .ii <'

* e di !gd qfi s3S 33 !

>E
h9q?=

:

g

E

!

{
I

o

3gE$5
Hns$g

*igg€t*d*

8**a

Er$l53 5r i.flSrg Bs 6

-r ,a* *aa x
olfln'1 '1 qqcl I
El6r 3S3 nnp I

F grxe SRtRi .i<ioid F+dd

i Hsis 8' .r

xx xa x

I

{
6



CUIVIIX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMTTED
cIN NO :U72900DL2o11PTC2 21405

otes formlEg part of the tinarclal staiemoDts for yerr erded 3lst March, 2 023.

Figulps 2s or
31.O4.2023

Ss]

5e,57 ,398.2A

Nole 1a Rev.nue llorr op€reUols
(a) Revenuefromop€ratilsactiviues

Xotc 19 Oth€r IncoEe
(a) Interest recd

(b) Misc lncome

(c) scnp sales

Not€ 20 Changc in lhv€ntory
Openingstock
Lessr Closlng stock

Not 21 Dlrcct Cost

(a) Procurement Expend iture

Nota 22 Employ€e BeD€fili E(p€trs€s

Bonus

contrlburoD ro P8& other Funds

Di!€ctoE Rernune.atlon

E|trploye GV Expense

S€lary Expenses

St!frWelfa.e Expenses

Maternity kaves

I{ote 23 Flnance Costs

BankCharg€s

lnfereston lran

Tot t 5q,57,398.28

331.10

2p0865
92000

Total 3,259.75

32,156.50

52,756.!2

Nct CbrDge

29,71143
25,596.47

50,000.00

1,56,526.30

7,70,360.79

9,700.82

Total 1q,41,895.81

3,734.89

3\2Aa.!7
Totd 35,023.06

FiguE! .i or
31.()3.2lJ22

IBr}



CTJTVAXTECHI{OLOGIES PRIVATE UMITED
cU{ No rU72gooDlzO11PTcz?140s

Noter fofmiDg pert of fhc fimnclrl rta@|Dentc for year ended 3 1st March, 2023.
(FiEUres Rounded oIin nerr€st

l{otc 24 Oth€r ExpErsos

Bushess Pronotion Expenses

Convey.enc€ Bxpenscs

Housek€epiog Exp€nses

Insurancs 8xp€ns€s

InfrasEucEre Cost

Maiketing Expenses

Membership Fee & certincation Charg€s

Miscellaneous Expenses
Letal Fees and Chargs
Profesional Fee & Charses

Prolessional an.l Technical Services

LEllssuafte Fee

Rent

Repairand Maintenance

- Ceneml Repoir & Moinhnonce
. Vehicle Running & Maintenance

ConpuEr Repair & Mointenonce
- Cenerotor ReNi & Maintenon e
- Mointenance Choryes

Telephone Expenses

Electncty & Wattr Expenses

Int€reston GSTand TDS and lncome Ex
GsT Pard

I ntern€t Expenses

SecuntyExpenses

Softwar€ licens€ Cost. Domesnc

Softnare El(p- lmport
Software Security Expenses

Commisrion Expenses

Employe€s lraining Expenses

Online Promolion Expense

Ten.lerF.es
Fo.e€. TraveUing Expenses

Contractual Expenses

(l) Payn. to Statulory Audirors
As audilors' Statulory Audit

FiSutres * o.
31.O8.2023

I&1

300.00

tl,567.77
14,974.20

3,8t6.77

850.50

3,32,130.r4

4,26/171.70

399.77

7,69677
8439

24,39199
29,293 5A

30 00

10,200.00

t3t+2.30
7,404 77

1,840.06

1,279 00

251A6
2,718,56

8,30866
4,56458

649.+9

2,258.01

1,925.60

25,434.67

43&.56

4043.98
17,51L97
\,494.?7

51692
'!,670.96

roral ________lE!49!:q

Fiflres a otr
31.o2.2022

(8E)



CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIIUITED
CIN NO: U72900D120r IPTC221405

Notes forming part of the financial statemenE for year ended 3tst M arch,ZO23.

Note 25 Disclosures under Accounting Standards (contd.) (Fjgures Rounded offin neares! Hundreds)

Note Particulars Figures as on
31,03.2023

Figures as on
37.03.2022

25

25. a

25b

Eamings per share
&sir
Continuing operations
Net profit / (loss) for the year from continuing operations
Less: Preference dividend and tax ihereon
Net profit / (loss) for the year from continuing operations attributable to the equity
sharcholders

WeiBhted average number olequiEy shares
Par value per share
Earnings per share from continuing operations - Basic

Conh nuing operations
Net profit / (loss) for the year from conrinuing operalions
Lessr Preference dividend and tax thereon
Net profit/ [loss) fortie year attri butable to Ote equity shareholders from continuing
operations

Add: Interest expense and exchange fluc atjon on convertible bonds [net)
Profit/ lloss] att butable to eq uity shareholders from continuing operations (on dilution)

Weighted averaBe numberofequity shares for Basic EPS

Add: Effecl of warrants, ESoPS and Convertible bonds which are dilutive
Welghted average number of equity shares - for diluted EPS

Par value per share
Earnings per share, from continuing operations - Diluted

42,464.44 67,490 52

42,868.44

102.00

10 00
420 28

67,890 52

102 00

10 00

665 s9

42,A6A 44 67,890.52

42.868 44 67,890.s2

42,868.44

102.00

67,490.52

102.00

102 00
10.00

+20 28

102.00
10 00

665 59

Note 26Additional information to the financial statements

Conhngent liabililies
(a) Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt
(b) Guarantees
(c) other money forwhich the Company is conringently liable

Commitments
(a) Estimated amounl of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not
provided for

Tangible assets

Intangible assets

(b) Uncalled liabilityon shares and olher investments pardypaid
r.l Orher rnmmihpnr.

Preliminary Expenditure
0pening balance

lncurre0

Balance

CIF value oflmpons
FOB value of Exports

in Foreisn Currencv on accoun! ofdividend



CL,/IVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN NO: U72900D1201 rPT C22t4Os

Notes forming part ofthe financial statements for year ended 31st Marcb, 2023.

Note 27 Disclosures under AccountinB Standards [contd,) (Figures Rounded oti in nearest Hondreds)

Description of relationship

Management Personrel (KMp)

Companyin which directols have directorshiD
DeepakTomat Sweta Stngh,0m pal Singh

Solurions Pflvate Limited, Atomic Launch private Limited,
Zippad Realty Private Limited, Crocky Technologies private Lrmited

Details ofrel4ted party tlansactions duringthe current and balances outitanding as at end ofcurrenr

CrockyTechnoloFes Pvt Ltd

Launch Private Limited

Really Private Limited

Crocky Technologies PvL Ltd. Isundry debtors]

2,47,D9.+3

6,617 70

1,05,43874

3,rr,a7rB7

Note 28. Disclosures under Accounting Standards [contd.)

Company has made provision for various contractual obligations and disputed ljabilities based on itJ assessment of the amount it estimates
to meetsuch oblitabons, details olwhich are given below:

Provision for other contingencies (give delails)
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CTA\JAX IECHNOLOGIES PRIVAIE LIMITED
CIN t{O: U7290ODL20l1PTC221iOs
Note :32

Current Ratio

D€bt Equlty Ratio

CurfentAssets cu(ent Liabllities

Total Debt (lncludin8 Shareholder,s Equity
Current fiaturltles of tong
Term Borowing)

Debt service coverage ratio Earntnt for debt seruice = Debt Service = Interest
Net proflt after taxes + and Lease pavm€nts +
Non Cash op€rating prtnciple repayments
expenses)

Return on Equity Ratio Net profG after taxes _ Averate shareholder,s 4i'.01
prefercnceDividend Eouitv

Inventory Turnover Ratio Cost ofcoods Sold Average Inventory (0.49)

Trade Receivable turnover Ratio Netcerdit Sal€s Average Trade 37.26
Receiveble

Trade Payable turnover Ratio Totalpurchase of€w AverageTrade payable

fiaterial, Store and Spares

Net GpltalTumover Retio Net Sales = Totalsetes- Average Wo*ing

. saresRetern 
r:i:'1::r;"
Uabilitibs

Net Profit Ratlo Net Prolit Net Sales =Total'ales- 0.01
Sales Return

Return on Gpital€mployeed €arnln$ before interest Capltalemployed = 77.07
and taxes Tangible Net worth +

total Debt + DeffEred
Tax

Retuanon lnvestment Incomeon Incom€ i,e. Average cost of
from fixed deposits & Investment

mutualfund sal€

(0 0u

. 2.60 185.44

tu$



CTAVAX TECHNOTOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
Cf N NO: U72900DtaOL'P.rC22L4Os

Note: 33 Additional lnformation not disclosed elsewhare in the Financiar statements
a) The Company does not have any transactions with struck_off companies under

section 248 of the companies Act, 2023 or Section 560 of the Copmanaes Act j.956.
b) The company has not undertaken any transactions which is not recorded in the

books of account that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the
year in the tax assesment under the income tax, Act 1961 (Such as Search or
Survey or any other relevent provisions of income tax, Act 1961)

c) The company has neet been declared a 'willful defaulter' by any bank or financial
Institution (as defined under Companies Act, 2013) or consortium thereof, in
accordence with the guidelines on wilfut defaulters issued by the Reserve Bank of India

d) The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (g7) of
section 2 ofthe Act read with companies (Restriction on number of layers) Rules, 2017.

e) The company does not have any Benami property and no proceedings has been initiated
or pending against the company for holding any Benami property, under the Benami
Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 45 of 1988) and the rules made thereunder.

f) The Company does not have not have any charge which is yet to be registered
with ROC beyond the statutory period.

g) The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual curreny during
the current or previous financial year.

h) The Company is not required to file the returns with respect to working capitalfacility,
as the company do not have any such facility availed from the Bank.

i) The Company has not advanced or provided loan to or invested funds in any entity (ies)

including foreign entities (intermediaries) or to any other person (s), with the
understanding that the intermediary shall:-
(i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any

menner whatsoever by or on behalf by the company (ultimate beneficiaries), or
(ii) provide any gura ntee, or any securitv or the like to or on beha lf of the ultimate

beneficiaries.
j) The company has not received any fund from any person (s) or any antity (ies),

including foreign entities (funding party) with the understanding (whether recorded
in writing or otherwise) that the company shall:-
(i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any

menner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (ultimate beneficiaries), or
(ii) provide any gurantee, or security or the like on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries.

(Detki\



CI.IIVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN NO: U72900DLZ011pTCZZ1405
Grouplngf :

Note 1: Sundry Credltors
Abhishek Singh Negi
Adobesystems Software
Akashdeep EnterDrises

Anmot Trader

Devanshee Systems

Himani Jaiswal

HSIIDC Gurugram

HDFC Card No.5523-8S410004_1 057

[Figqres Rounded offin nearest Hundreds.l

80.00

385.s2

133.80

48,555.00

11.80
197.57

30_00

r,979.10

490.39

204.53

12.71

4.36

954.90

38,367.79

107.58

19,164.60

80.00

32,930.00

1.134 00

20,301.81

80.00
3.70

15.00

13,046.50

178.00

lolcf Bank Credit Card No.4EOi721g74c!,2OO?
lclcl Bank Credit Card No.4t02-0200_39276008
lClcl Bank Credit Card No,3769it43OO2O60O9

Yes Bank Card No,S3634Z2O-2OO24S2O

lnfinite Retail Limited

hglam Micro India pvt. Ltd

Johanson 24X7 Servicas security & Manpower
J S Enterprises

KM Shubi

LAL Enterprises

L.N. Nangalya & Co.

Microsoft Corporation (lndia) pvt Ltd
Nitu Yadav

Ramesh Kumar

Ram Kumar

SM TMDERS

Toms Fuels Pvt. Ltd.

Note 2: Exbenses Pavables
Employee Salary (Hold Cases)

SalaryPayable

Provision ofElectricity & Water
Professional & Technical Services payable

Note 3: Statutory Dues Pavable
EPF Payable

TDS - Salary

TDS on Contract

TDS on Professional Fee

TDS Payable - Rent

Totaf 72,4A2.56

3,518.11

15,899.78

L,802.65

85.00

4,153.81

67,099.58

77 0.99

458.18



Note 4: Loans & Advances
OtherAdvance

Ace Clavax Solutions pwLtd
Aegis SIE High Housing Cqrporatjon pvt Ltd
Aegis Value Home Ltd
Ankit Mathur
Atomiclaunch PvL Ltd.
f\anwal Jeet Sikka
Pranjal

Ramit Kaur
Ravi Sikri
Sanjay R Hegde

Wesnor Payment Solutions pvt. Ltd.
Yogesh Kumr
Zippad Realty Private Limited

Note S: Salar.v Expenses
Salary Expense

Arrears

Health Insurance

Retention Bonus

Gratuiry Paid to employees

Gratuity Paid to employees

LeaYe encashment paid

Provision for Graruity
Provision for Leave Encashment

Note 5: Contrlbution to PF & Other Funds
PF - Cdmin CharSes

PF- Employer's Share

Note 7: Miscella[eous Exbenses

Additional Charges

Bonus (Refferal)

Courier& Postage Exp.

MCA Charges

Newspaper & Periodicals

office & General Exp.

Printing & Stationary
Short& Excess

MISC expenses

L8,479.L5

6,37 0.19

82,000.00

30,000.00

s9,855.39

s,000.00

1,500.00

2,500.00

1,500.00

2,000.00

2s0.00

2,000.00

2,670.00

Total 2,14,t24.73

7,35,9L9.2A

84.38

6,624.38

7,573.18

4,787.48

5,85s.38

7,027.AO

82L.96

7,70,360,79

1,910.3s

23,696.72

25,596A7

65.03

100.00

37.59

246.00

4r3.95

446.78

396.25

(7.e6)

ff,
L,696.71



Note 8! Sundry Debtors
Bank of Maharashtra

Croclgr Tech. tuL Ltd.

Clavax Technologies LLC
Equilas Sma Finance Bank Limited
Fino Payment Bank

lDBl Bank LTO.

IDFC First Bank Ltd.

National Payments Co.poration ot lndia
Saraswat Co-Operative Bank Ltd.(Scheduted Bank)
Shamrao Vithal Co-Operativ€ Bank

Fino Payments Bank

Note 9: Adyance From Debtors
NPCI International

VIP Management Services pvL Ltd.
Wrappr Onllne Solutions

Note 10: Advance to Crediiors
IGmikaze B2B Media

Amazone Internet Service pvL Ltd.
SBI Card No.4687426274187318

Google India Pvt. Ltd.

Jolo Cloud API

Space An Pvt. Lid

Travel Boutique Online

QWlKCILVER SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

1. Bad Debts written offr-
'- Global Realtors

- Argentum Technologies pvL Ltd.
- kapll Bldata
- Nisha Sharma

2, Sundry creditors written off:-
- Palak Gulati

- Hardeep Singh

- Ganpau Enterprises

- Tramo Technolab PvL Ltd.

9,105.36

L,69,626.49

67,678.3r
1,389.37

50.18

7,118.83

16.317.80

8,371.27

12,191.23

154.18

2,86,030.63

200.00

11,400.00

2,677.50

14,217.5O

885.00

613.15

2r.72
65'92

189.04

277.tO
337.06

6,978.43

9,306,83

4,426.99

3,1s0.23

4,950.00

5,150.00

(1,000.00)

(1,000.00)

(2s0.00)

(e80.00)

L8447.22


